

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BLAKE LIVELY, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JUSTIN BALDONI, an individual, JAMEY HEATH, an individual, STEVE SAROWITZ, an individual, IT ENDS WITH US MOVIE LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, MELISSA NATHAN, an individual, THE AGENCY GROUP PR LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JENNIFER ABEL, an individual,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:24-cv-10049-LJL
(Consolidated for pretrial purposes
with 1:25-cv-00449-LJL)
rel. 1:25-cv-00779-LJL

WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JUSTIN BALDONI, an individual, JAMEY HEATH, an individual, IT ENDS WITH US MOVIE LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, MELISSA NATHAN, an individual, JENNIFER ABEL, an individual, and STEVE SAROWITZ, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLAKE LIVELY, an individual, RYAN REYNOLDS, an individual, LESLIE SLOANE, an individual, VISION PR, INC., a New York corporation, and THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, a New York corporation,

Defendants.

**CONSOLIDATED PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
CONSOLIDATED DEFENDANT RYAN REYNOLDS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT, FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, AND TO
STRIKE EXHIBIT A**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The FAC Gives Adequate Notice to Reynolds Under Rule 8	2
B. California Law Applies to the Wayfarer Parties’ Claims Against Reynolds.....	3
C. The FAC States a Claim for Defamation Against Reynolds	5
1. The FAC Sufficiently Identifies Reynolds’ Defamatory Statements “Of and Concerning” Baldoni and the Other Wayfarer Parties	5
2. Reynolds’ Defamatory Statements Are Not Unactionable Opinion	8
3. Reynolds’ Defamatory Statements Are Not Substantially True	11
4. The Wayfarer Parties Need Not Plead Special Damages Because Reynolds’ Statements Are Defamatory Per Se	13
5. The Wayfarer Parties Have Pleaded Actual Malice	15
D. The Wayfarer Parties Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim for Civil Extortion	17
E. The FAC Pleads a Claim for False Light Invasion of Privacy	18
F. The FAC Adequately Pleads Tortious Interference Claims Against Reynolds	20
1. California’s Tortious Interference Law Applies	21
2. Tortious Interference Is a Tort Independent From Defamation.....	21
3. The FAC States a Claim for Intentional Interference with Contract	22
4. Even If WME’s Contracts With Wayfarer Parties Were Terminable at Will, They Were Undisputedly Disrupted.....	24
5. Alternatively, the FAC States a Claim for Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage.....	25
6. Alternatively, the FAC States a Claim for Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage.....	26
G. Reynolds Is Liable for His Direct Actions as Well as by Conspiracy	27
H. Attorneys’ Fees Are Not Available to Reynolds Under Second Circuit Law	28

I. The Motion to Strike Should Be Denied, or Granted with Leave to Amend..... 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2002 Lawrence R. Buchalter Alaska Tr. v. Philadelphia Fin. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Albertini v. Schaefer</i> , 97 Cal. App. 3d 822 (1979)	14
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Amaranth LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dept. 2009).....	24
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994)	27
<i>Axia Fin., LLC v. Mason McDuffie Mortg. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 7280443 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2023).....	26
<i>Baker v. L.A. Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 254 (1986)	8, 9
<i>Ball v. Taylor</i> , 416 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Barnes-Hind, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Cal. App. 3d 377 (1986)	14
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441, 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F. 3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	7
<i>Bobulinski v. Tarlov</i> , 2024 WL 4893277 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2024).....	30

Boule v. Hutton,
328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Brady v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
2022 WL 992631 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....10, 29, 30

Brewer v. Menno Haven, Inc.,
2006 WL 2382232 (M.D. Pa. 2006)10

Brian v. Richardson,
87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)9

Brooks v. Physicians Clinical Laboratory, Inc.,
2000 WL 336546 (E.D. Cal. 2000).....18

Bryks v. Canadian Broad. Corp.,
928 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....4

Burton v. Label, LLC,
344 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....6

Caro Capital, LLC v. Koch,
2021 WL 1595843 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....11

Carroll v. Trump,
590 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....29

Carvel Corp. v. Noonan,
3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004)24

Carvel Corp. v. Noonan,
350 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.,
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

Chau v. Lewis,
771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff'd*, 788 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

Coleman v. Grand,
523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)17

Condit v. Dunne,
316 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....3, 4, 13

Conejo v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
377 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....10

Contento v. Mitchell,
28 Cal. App. 3d 356 (1972)5, 13

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.,
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....13

Cosmonova. LLC v. BioFilm, Inc.,
2025 WL 319249 (S.D. Cal. 2025).....22

Cumis Ins. Soc., Inc. v. Citibank N.A.,
921 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....12

D.A.R.E. America v. Rolling Stone Magazine,
101 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000)11

De Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC,
21 Cal. App. 5th 845 (2018)3

DeJuliis v. Engel,
2021 WL 4443145 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021).....3, 4

Della Panna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
11 Cal.4th 376 (1995)25

Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 337, *aff’d*, 337 Fed. Appx. 94 (2d Cir. 2009)7

Eads v. Marks,
39 Cal. 2d 807 (1952)27

Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers,
74 Cal. App. 4th 1359 (1999)19

Elias v. Spotify USA Inc.,
2020 WL 11884714 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....7

Elliott v. Donegan,
469 F. Supp. 3d 40 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)13

Fairfield v. American Photocopy etc. Co.,
138 Cal. App. 2d 82 (1955)19

First Hill Partners, LLC v. BlueCrest Cap. Mgmt. Ltd.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21, 22

Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

Fleckenstein v. Friedman,
266 N.Y. 19 (1934)11

Fonte v. Bd. of Managers of Cont’l Towers Condo.,
848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

Garland Connect, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank,
2023 WL 5523936 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2023).....24

Gilbert v. Seton Hall Univ.,
332 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....3

Glob. Supplies NY, Inc. v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
2022 WL 815795 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2022).....22

Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
138 F. Supp. 3d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)7

Gross v. N.Y. Times,
82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)9

Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.,
50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980)24

Guzik v. King,
2009 WL 497664 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)10

Hasbro, Inc. v. Sweetpea Ent., Inc.,
2014 WL 12586021 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014).....23

Higgins v. 120 Riverside Boulevard at Trump Place Condo.,
2022 WL 3920044 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....10

Hisamatsu v. Niroula,
2009 WL 4456392 (N.D. Cal. 2009)3

Hogan v. Weymouth,
2019 WL 11055032 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....19

Hogan v. Weymouth,
2020 WL 8028111 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....19

Horton v. Greenwich Hosp.,
2014 WL 956468 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....3

HV Assocs. v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 5819559 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....21

Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1995) (per curiam).....13

In re Invs. Funding Corp. of New York Sec. Litig.,
100 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)5, 20

Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.,
9 Cal. 5th 1130 (2020)23, 24, 25

J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory,
24 Cal. 3d 799 (1979)27

Jackson v. Mayweather,
10 Cal. App. 5th 1240 (2017)11

Jensen v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
14 Cal. App. 4th 958 (1993)8

Jones v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
2021 WL 6496822 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....19

Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....3

Khadavi v. Stalgi, Inc.,
2021 WL 929099 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....17

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elect. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....3

Korkala v. W.W. Norton & Co.,
618 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....11

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....28, 29, 30

La Luna Enters., Inc. v. CBS Corp.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....5

Lee v. Bankers Tr. Co.,
166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

Leeper v. Beltrami,
53 Cal. 2d 195 (1959)3

Let Voters Decide, LLC v. Comm. for Recall of Dist. Att’y George Gascon,
2022 WL 18278611 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....17

Lieberman v. Gelstein,
80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)14

Lluberes v. Uncommon Productions, LLC,
663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....17

LoanStreet, Inc. v. Troia,
2023 WL 5836237 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2023).....30

Madanes v. Madanes,
981 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....27

Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.,
569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)11

Marin Tug & Barge, Inc. v. Westport Petroleum, Inc.,
271 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Marsh v. Anesthesia Services Med. Grp.,
200 Cal.App.4th 480 (2011)22

Minnelli v. Soumayah,
41 A.D.3d 388 (2007).....3

Monex Deposit Co. v. Gilliam,
666 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2009)18

Moyer v. Amador Valley Joint Union High School District,
225 Cal. App. 3d 720 (1990)8

Nat’l Acad. of Television Arts & Scis., Inc. v. Multimedia Sys. Design, Inc.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....29

Okun v. Superior Court,
29 Cal. 3d 442 (1981)6, 8, 20

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
940 F. 3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....5

Panah v. State of California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
2015 WL 4274207 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2015).....28

Partridge v. State,
173 A.D.3d 86 (3rd Dep’t 2019).....10

Press v. Primavera,
685 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....3

Price v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3,
195 Cal. App. 4th 962 (2011)18

Quelimane Co., Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,
19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998)23

Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court,
 37 Cal. 3d 244 (1984)15, 17

Red Apple Media, Inc. v. Batchelor,
 729 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....24, 25

Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.,
 53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5, 10

Rosa v. Eaton,
 2024 WL 3161853 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....10

Savage v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
 21 Cal. App. 4th 434 (1993)8

Schessler v. Keck,
 125 Cal. App. 2d 827 (1959)6, 20

Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.,
 97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2002)8

Semple v. Andrews,
 27 Cal. App. 2d, 228, 233 (1938)6

Skidmore v. Regents of Univ. of California,
 2021 WL 843195 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2021).....19

Sky Billards, Inc. v. WolVol, Inc.,
 2016 WL 7479426 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2016).....27

Slaughter v. Friedman,
 32 Cal. 3d 149 (1982)8

Steinhilber v. Alphone,
 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)9

Summit Bank v. Rogers,
 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012)8

Swartwood v. Fodness,
 2018 WL 6596281 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018)10

Sydney v. MacFadden Newspaper Pub. Corp.,
 242 N.Y. 208 (1926)14

Tagliaferri v. Szulik,
 2016 WL 3023327 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10

TaiMed Biologics, Inc. v. Numoda Corp.,
 2011 WL 1630041 (N.D. Cal. 2011). Civil17

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....5

Weller v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991)8

Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Ltd.,
374 F. Supp.3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10

Youst v. Longo,
43 Cal. 3d 64 (1987)26

Yow v. National Enquirer, Inc.,
550 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....14

ZL Techs., Inc. v. Does 1-7,
13 Cal. App. 5th 603 (2017)9

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1129

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 155, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....12, 13, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 45.....5

Cal. Civ. Code § 45a.....5

Cal. Civ. Code § 46.....5, 13, 14

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 321129

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 70-a28, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)23
